THE CORPORATION OF THE VILLAGE OF SOUTH RIVER BY-LAW 37-2023

Being a By-law to Appoint a Building Inspector

WHEREAS the Building Code Act, 1992, SO 1992 Chapter 23 Sec. 3(2) provides that the Council of each municipality shall appoint a Chief Building Official and such inspectors as are necessary for the purposes of the enforcement of the Building Code Act in the areas in which the municipality has jurisdiction;

AND WHEREAS Council recognizes and will be in compliance with the changes to the Building Code Act, 1992 and Building Code resulting from the Building Code Statute Law Amendment Act, 2002, specifically Bill 124 will be met with this Appointment By-law;

NOW THEREFORE the Council of the Corporation of the Village of South River hereby enacts as follows:

- 1. That Yves Savage be and the same is hereby appointed as Building Inspector for the Village of South River.
- 2. That the appointment shall be effective September 11, 2023.
- 3. That the Building Inspector shall be paid such a salary, wage or remuneration as set out in the Offer of Employment.
- 4. That By-law 17-2023 to Appoint Brad Shadlock as DCBO is repealed.

READ A FIRST AND SECOND TIME THIS 11 th day of SEPTEMBER 2023
READ A THIRD TIME AND FINALLY PASSED THIS 11 th DAY OF SEPTEMBER 2023
Jim Coleman, Mayor
Don McArthur, Clerk Administrator

SEAL